Non-Current:
Trade payables   3,029,219   2,827,071
Other payables   3,746,176   2,820,499

Non-current trade payables include creditors who have agreed to extended terms, due for payment 12
months after magnesium production commences. Non-current other payables relate to working capital
support rendered by Fengyan Group at 0% interest, based on the Investment & Cooperation
Agreement dated 17 December 2013.

NOTE 16: PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

In preparing the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2018, the directors became aware that certain
accrued payables initially recognised in June 2015 relating to assets under construction were erroneously
recognised. This represents a prior period accounting error which has been accounted for retrospectively in the
financial statements. Pursuant to AASB 108, the error has been brought to account, resulting in a decrease of
$1,364,865 for both payables and non-current assets, with the net assets unaffected.

Consolidated statement of financial position
30 June 2017

As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

   $ $   $

Current assets 2,666,414

2,666,414
Non-current assets 19,012,389 1,364,865   17,647,524
Total assets 21,678,803

  20,313,938

Current liabilities 2,199,658 1,364,865 834,793
Non-current liabilities 7,112,872

7,112,872

Total liabilities 9,312,530

7,947,665
Net assets 12,366,273   12,366,273

Contributed equity   23,189,218  23,189,218
Reserves   3,396,229  3,396,229
Accumulated reserves (14,271,828)  (14,271,828)
Equity attributable to owners 12,313,619  12,313,619
Non-controlling interest 52,654  52,654
Total equity 12,366,273  12,366,273

30 June 2016

Total assets 21,950,778   1,364,865 20,585,913
Total liabilities 10,096,352 1,364,865 8,731,487
Net assets 11,854,426  11,854,426

NOTE 17: BORROWINGS
 2018

$
 2017

   $
  Borrowings (include interest accrued) 1,555,528  1,320,464
Fengyan Group provides borrowings of $1,028,108 (RMB 5 million) at interest rate of 13.68% annually.
The facility is for the construction of new plant provided pursuant to the 17 December 2013 Investment
and Cooperation Agreement

China Magnesium Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2018

39

NOTE 18: OTHER LIABILITIES
  2018

$
 2017